
Swindon Borough Council 
 
Children's Health, Social Care and Education 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
Wednesday, 2 December 2015  
 
Committee Room 6, Civic Offices  
 
At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative Councillors Labour 

Councillors 
 

Gemma McCracken (Chair) 
Maureen Penny (Vice Chair) 
Michael Bray 
John Haines 
Cathy Martyn 
Eric Shaw 
Steve Weisinger 
 

Teresa Page 
James Robbins 
Carol Shelley 
Nadine Watts 
Julie Wright 
 
 

  
 
 

Co-opted Representatives 
Steve Colledge, Swindon Association of Secondary Headteachers 
Simon Cowley, Swindon Association of Primary School Headteachers  
Alison Paul, Swindon Association of Special School Headteachers 
David Dawson, Catholic Church Diocese 
Elizabeth Gibbons, Church of England Diocese 
Paul Sunners, Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Steve Henderson, Equalities Advisory Forum 
Mary Cosker, Healthwatch 
TBC Parent Governors 
 
Committee Officer: Rita Glen Gallo 463611 
email: RGlen-Gallo@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

  



2. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any known 

interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 
 

3. Public Question Time    
 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 

number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  
 

4. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd September 2015. 

 
5. Education Standards and Performance Report   (Pages 9 - 64) 
6. SEND Reform Task Group Update    

 Verbal update. 
 

7. Work Programme 2015_16   (Pages 65 - 72) 
Date of Despatch: 24 November 2015 
 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council remains committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship. 15 minutes will be allowed at 
the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from the public about the work of 
the Committee (except for confidential matters, and matters relating to planning and licensing 
applications). We will give priority to those who submit questions in writing at least two days 
before the meeting. Questions must be relevant, clear, and concise. You may not use Public 
Question Time as an opportunity to make speeches or statements. 
 
Questions in writing should be sent to the Committee Officer whose contact details appear 
on the agenda above or to the Director of Law and Democratic Services, we will publish it, 
along with the answer, alongside the Minutes. The process associated with asking a public 
question is set out in the “Public Question Time at Council 
Meetings Protocol and Guidance” available on the Council’s Website. 
(http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat 
h=0) or from the Committee Officer named above.  
 
Access Arrangements – The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared receiver 
hearing system is provided.  If you would wish to attend the meeting but have any special 
requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee Clerk above, as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print size 
please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of this agenda. 
 



CHILDREN'S HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND EDUCATION OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Gemma McCracken (Chair), Maureen Penny (Vice-Chair), 
Alan Bishop,  Cathy Martyn, Teresa Page, James Robbins, Eric Shaw, Carol Shelley, 
Nadine Watts, Steve Weisinger and Julie Wright. 
 
Co-opted Representatives: Paul Sunners (Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education), Mary Cosker (Healthwatch) and Steve Henderson (Equalities Advisory 
Forum). 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Bray and John Haines, 
David Dawson (Catholic Diocese), Steve Colledge (Swindon Association of 
Secondary Headteachers), Alison Paul (Swindon Association of Special Schools 
Headteachers), Simon Cowley (Swindon Association of Primary Headteachers). 
 
Also Present: Councillor Fionuala Foley, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services. 
 
 
 
8.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interest in 
any matters to be considered at the meeting. 
 
 Councillor James Robbins declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest 
as he was a Foster Carer.  
 
 Councillor Cathy Martyn declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest as 
her child received Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services.  
 
 Councillors Gemma McCracken, Maureen Penny, Julie Wright, Nadine 
Watts, Carol Shelley and James Robbins declared personal and non-prejudicial 
interests as they were school governors. 
 
9.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved: That, subject to the amendment of Minute 2 to reflect that 
Councillor Martyn declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in respect of 
Agenda item 5 as her child received Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services, 
the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd July 2015 be confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
10.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were asked in accordance with Standing Order 28. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



11.   Progress Update of Youth Participation 
 

 The Chair welcomed, Mr Paul Dobson, Project Manager, STEP (Swindon 
Ten to Eighteen Project) and Miss Ellie James, the elected Member of the Youth 
Parliament to the meeting.  Mr Paul Dobson referred to the contents of the report on 
the performance and key issues relating to youth participation, the Thought Tank, 
and the progress made by Members of the Youth Parliament (MYP). He advised 
that a new participation officer had been recruited who would continue to facilitate 
work with schools and youth organisations.   
 
 Miss Ellie James referred to the campaigns undertaken nationally by Youth 
Parliament, particularly, mental health services where a better understanding of 
common mental health issues at schools was needed together with raising 
awareness of how young people were able to access support.  Following the 
introduction of the report, the Committee were invited to watch “Mental Health 
Drama: Not Just A Diagnosis” and “Self-harm Drama – Remote Control – First light” 
on YouTube.  Miss James referred to the importance of promoting “Make your 
Mark” at schools and explained that ballot papers would be circulated to schools in 
the autumn. 
 
 The representatives, Sue Wald, Head of Commissioning, Children and 
Adults, Peter Nathan, Head of Education, Cherry Jones, Director of Public Health 
and Claire Smith, Commissioner, Voluntary Sector, responded at the meeting to the 
following issues: 
• Progress made following meetings with the Police Crime Commissioner 

regarding the production and circulation of a survey within schools to gather 
student’s views on crime and education. 

• Progress made regarding the Curriculum for Life and how schools engaged 
in the campaign. 

• Where and how the YouTube films viewed at the meeting were being 
promoted. 

• Clarity on the responses within the Swindon Children and Young People 
Mental Health Questionnaire report highlighting that 35% of children and 
young people waited over a year before feeling able to seek help from 
professionals.  

• Confirmation that the Swindon Children and Young People Mental Health 
Questionnaire had been completed by children and young people living in 
Swindon.  

• Detailed background on how the YouTube films were created and produced.  
• Clarity on how the “Living Wage” subject was addressed in the “Make your 

Mark” survey conducted in 2014. 
• Ensuring completion of Diversity Impact Assessments in the report reflecting 

progress made.   
• An update regarding proposed wider engagement with schools. 
• Clarity on future work to be undertaken resulting from the Swindon Children 

and Young People’s Mental Health Questionnaire.  
• Demographics of Youth Parliament and Youth Forum members.  
• Confirmation that results of the Personal, Social and Health Education 

(PSHE) survey were to be submitted at the Committee’s meeting on 13th April 
2016. 

 Resolved – (1) That the updates on progress of the Youth Forum, Thought 
Tank and the Youth Parliament, be noted. 

Page 4



 (2) That the Committee endorses and expresses its support for the work 
undertaken by the Youth Forum, Thought Tank and the Members of Youth 
Parliament. 
 (3) That, further to (2) above, the wider youth participation agenda across 
Swindon, be supported. 
 (4) That the Contracts and Participation Manager be requested to circulate to 
the members of this Committee information regarding “Make your Mark”. 
 (5) That the Contracts and Participation Manager be requested to submit a 
progress report on work of the Members of Youth Parliament, Youth Forum and 
Thought Tank to the Committee’s meeting on 13th April 2016. 
 (6) That the Project Manager, (STEP) be requested to circulate copies of 
“Mental Health Drama: Not Just A Diagnosis” and “Self-harm Drama – Remote 
Control – First light” to those Committee members who were school governors.  
 
12.   Children's Health 

 
 The Head of Commissioning, Children and Adults submitted a report 
providing an update on the performance
[...]
 

• The number and demographics of children and young people who self-harm 
and actions being undertaken by a range of agencies to help them. 

• Ways of promoting websites that promote well-being and offer support to 

Page 5



children and young people with mental health concerns.   
• Tackling obesity through the promotion of healthy eating. This support was 

delivered by a range of providers including health visitors, children and family 
centres and schools. 

• The waiting time from referral to delivery of targeted mental health services. 
Members noted that patients were screened within twenty four hours and 
cases were prioritised according to the need of the patients. Members further 
noted the increase in the number and complexity of CaMHS cases.  

• Importance of promoting available support for children and young people with 
mental health through the Personal, Social and Health Education (PSHE) 
programme.  

          Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
13.   Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust Update 

 
 The Committee reviewed a report by the Chief Executive of the Great 
Western Hospital (GWH) NHS Foundation Trust on performance, key issues and 
developments at the Great Western Hospital.  
 Resolved: (1) That the report be noted. 
 (2) That members of the Committee be requested to submit any questions to 
the Committee Officer for circulation to the Head of Strategy, Great Western 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust for a response. 
 
14.   NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
 The Committee received a report submitted by the Executive Nurse at NHS 
Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) providing an update on the 
performance and key issues relating to the service.  
 
 Ms Gill May, Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), introduced the report and explained that the CCG was a clinically led 
organisation, commissioning health care services for the residents of Swindon and 
Shrivenham. She explained that the CCG is working with NHS England as co- 
commissioners of Primary Care, emphasising that the CCG has no direct 
contractual responsibilities with the 26 member practices but they are supporting 
practices with workforce, estate and quality and patient experience care delivery.  
 
 Ms Gill May referred to progress made by MUSE Development to develop a 
new building to commission services in the Swindon Town Centre,  Moredon and 
Old Town walk-in centres. She referred to collaborative work with Great Western 
Hospital regarding a review of service provision and accessibility to services for 
children and young people.  Members noted that this work would see a reduction in 
the number of children attending the Hospital’s Accident and Emergency 
department as they would be able to access service more locally.   Ms May 
commented on work being undertaken through the Prime Minister’s Challenge 
Wave 2 funding.  
 
 Ms Gill May and Mrs Cherry Jones, Director of Public Health, responded to 
questions and comments regarding the following issues: 
• Sharing of information between schools and Great Western Hospital relating 

to appointments for children with complex health needs to ensure their 
academic achievement was not negatively impacted.  

Page 6



• How Education Welfare Officers could be better utilised as a conduit between 
schools and the Hospital to support children and young people.  

• Impact on delivery due to shortages of general practioners and healthcare 
professionals. Members noted there was a national shortage of healthcare 
professionals and Ms May referred to the work being undertaken with 
partners to address this. 

• Support to be offered to alcohol and drug dependent vulnerable people 
regularly found in the area of the Carfax Street Medical Centre to prevent 
patient harassment and provide staff and patient security.   

• Need of improvement in communication regarding appointment availability 
between the Urgent Care Clinic and doctor’s surgeries.  

 Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
15.   Healthwatch Swindon 

 
 Mr Peter Rowe, Manager of Healthwatch Swindon, presented a report 
updating on performance and key issues relating to Healthwatch Swindon.  He 
referred to the role of Swindon Healthwatch in supporting and engaging children 
and young people in Swindon and how scrutiny and support of commissioners and 
providers of services was undertaken.  He commented on the work undertaken by 
volunteers within the community.    
 
 Following the presentation of his report, Mr Rowe responded to members’ 
questions regarding the following issues:  
• Reasons for the reduction in the number of volunteers.  
• Creating opportunities for young people in Years 5 and 6 to become health 

ambassadors through partnerships with schools,  
 Resolved: That the report be noted.. 
 
16.   Consideration of Health and Wellbeing Board Recommendations 

 
 The Committee considered the Health and Wellbeing Board minutes of 27th 
May and 8th July 2015. The Chair advised that these had been submitted for the 
Committee’s information. 
          Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on 27th May and 8th July 2015, be noted. 
 (2) That the Director of Public Health be requested to provide statistical data 
regarding the age of people detained into Police custody under Section 136 of the 
Mental Health Act.   
 
17.   Work Programme 2015/16 

 
 The Director of Law and Democratic Services submitted a report concerning 
a work programme detailing the activities that the Committee would be undertaking 
during the forthcoming Municipal Year, with the aim of producing evidence based 
recommendations intended to provide service improvements for Cabinet and 
external agencies/bodies to consider. 
 Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Education Standards and Performance Report 

Children’s Health, Social Care & Education Overview and Scrutiny  
Committee Date: 2nd December 2015 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Peter Nathan, 
01793 463067, pnathan@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Board Director, Commissioning (DCS/DASs) and Head of 
Education  

Wards: All Wards 

Locality Affected: All Locality Areas 

Parishes Affected: All Parish Area  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This reports sets out to show how well Swindon children and young people have 
achieved in their public assessments in primary and secondary schools. It 
highlights where there have been improvements in performance and declines. 
These are measured against national averages. It is also provides information on 
attendance and behaviour which can be an indicator of pupil and school 
performance. 

1.2 The report is necessary to ensure that full information on how children and young 
people achieve is available in the public domain and is open to scrutiny.   

1.3 The performance of pupils in Swindon schools is a key element of corporate 
targets which includes the performance of pupils in their GCSE exams. It is also 
one of the four key priorities in the Vision for Swindon (2015-30) to improve 
education provision and outcomes for children and young people. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the contents of the report. 

3. Detail 

3.1 Overview 

There are a number of ways to measure educational outcomes across schools 
which help us to assess the quality of provision. These include: 

· Attainment (statutory assessments and qualifications obtained by young 
people) and progress 

· Attendance and exclusions in Swindon schools 

· Ofsted inspection outcomes 

          The appendices included with this report provide a range of detailed information 
for primary and secondary education across Swindon. It should be noted that the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Education Standards and Performance Report 

Children’s Health, Social Care & Education Overvi
[...]

other children but again the difference is similar to the national average. In 6 
schools, pupils attained less than 60% in the tests and these schools are being 
targeted for support by the Commissioner for Education (primary) working with 
the Borough’s teaching schools. 
 

3.2.3 Pupils are assessed at the end of Key Stage 1 (end of Year 2) in reading, writing 
and mathematics. Attainment has risen in all subject areas since 2014 and is 
significantly above average overall and for writing.  Again, girls attain more highly 
than boys and pupils on free school meals attain lower than other pupils.  Both 
gaps are similar to the national average. Level 3 is the higher level of attainment 
in these assessments and pupils overall were at the national average at this 
level. In other words, Swindon has a similar proportion of higher attainers to the 
national average. 

 
 
 
  

Page 10



Education Standards and Performance Report 

Children’s Health, Social Care & Education Overview and Scrutiny  
Committee Date: 2nd December 2015 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Peter Nathan, 
01793 463067, pnathan@swindon.gov.uk. 

3.3     Primary – Key Stage 2 
 

3.3.1 Pupils are assessed at the end of their primary education (Key Stage 2) in Year 6 
in reading, writing, mathematics and GPS (grammar, punctuation and spelling). 
Attainment is overall in line with the national average with reading being 
significantly above the national average. Girls attain higher than boys at level 4+ 
(expected standard) with the gap being wider than the national average but this 
is because girls perform significantly higher than the national average in 
mathematics and writing. Disadvantaged pupils attain lower than other pupils 
with the gap being similar to the national average. The higher levels of attainment 
in these tests are level 5 and level 6 and Swindon has a similar proportion of 
higher attainers to the national average.  
 

3.3.2 The
[...]
 a school in which less than 40% of pupils obtain 5A*-C and pupil progress 
is below the median for both English and mathematics). Discussions have been 
had with the Principal and the Chair of Governors of this school by the Head of 
Education with a view to supporting the school. There has also been direct 
communication with the Regional Schools Commissioner. 

3.4.3 Swindon pupils had improved expected progress in mathematics with a jump of 
4% (this means making 3 levels of progress between year 7 and year 11). In 
2014/5 this had improved to 65% against a national average of 67%. Improving 
pupils’ ability in mathematics was a focus for secondary schools last year and 
this may have contributed to this improvement. In English, the percentage of 
pupils making expected progress fell from 71% to 68% almost mirroring the 
national average fall from 72% to 70%. 

3.4.4 In five Swindon schools, the proportion of pupils making more than expected 
progress in English was higher than the national average with 91% of pupils at 
Ridgeway School achieving three levels of progress. In mathematics similarly, 
five schools were higher than the national average in terms of expected 
progress. At Commonweal School and St Joseph’s Academy 75% of pupils 
made expected progress against the national average of 67%. 

Page 12



Education Standards and Performance Report 

Children’s Health, Social Care & Education Overview and Scrutiny  
Committee Date: 2nd December 2015 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Peter Nathan, 
01793 463067, pnathan@swindon.gov.uk. 

3.4.5 Disadvantaged pupils achieved 39% 5A*-C with English and mathematics, a gap 
of 26% points to all other pupils. This is similar to the national attainment gap. In 
both English and mathematics, the proportion of disadvantaged pupils making 
expected progress is below that of all other pupils but is similar to the national 
average. Schools receive pupil premium to provide addi
[...]
this section is to provide an introduction to the attainment and progress made by LAC 
children in Swindon across the main indicators. Note: figures presented here are for children that as 
at 31st of March were continuously looked after for at least 12 months - in order to match DfE’s 
definition - and it differs from the definition used in Raiseonline. 

For those that Swindon LA is the corporate parent for, what is the performance by LAC children 
according to the latest figures when looking at the expected attainment in each stage? 

 

LAC children have considerably lower attainment levels than their peers, in Swindon and nationally. 
Latest results however show a much improved picture at most stages of Primary school, although 
none achieved the Good Level of Development indicator at Early Years. Traditionally LAC children in 
Swindon have very low starting points and so tend to have higher progress figures than attainment 
figures, but there is not much distinction in this year’s results. The difference in attainment 
between Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4 is apparent. 

Although no official figures for 2014/15 have been released yet, when comparing to England’s 
previous year’s figures LAC children in Swindon have better attainment and progress results in 
most indicators except at Reading Progress at Key Stage 2. Caution is obviously urged until official 
2014/15 figures are published as figures for this group do vary year on year. 

While two thirds of LAC children in Swindon in 2014/15 at the end of key stages had SEN, tables in 
annex show that those LAC children without SEN had in fact very comparable results to all 
children without SEN. Although very small numbers, 75% of LAC children without SEN achieved the 
expected attainment at Key Stage 2, and at Key Stage 4 83% of LAC children without SEN achieved 
the expected attainment level. 

Page 34



  APPENDIX 6 

 

SECTION 4 – MOST ABLE 

‘Most Able’ students are those with high prior attainment, so a g
[...]


 E
du

ca
tio

n 
("

Pu
pi

l a
bs

en
ce

 in
 s

ch
oo

ls
 in

 E
ng

la
nd

: a
ut

um
n 

20
14

 a
nd

 s
pr

in
g 

20
15

")

20
13

/1
4 

T1
-4

20
14

/1
5 

T1
-4

20
13

/1
4 

T1
-4

20
14

/1
5 

T1
-4

20
13

/1
4 

T1
-4

20
14

/1
5 

T1
-4

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Work Programme 2015/16 
Children’s Health, Social Care and Education 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 2nd December 2015 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Contact Rita Glen-
Gallo, 01793 463411, rglen-gallo@swindon.gov.uk 

Author: Director of Law & Democratic Services 
Wards: All Wards 
Locality Affected: All Localities 
Parishes Affected: All Parish Areas  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 
1.1 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to have a work programme 

that details the activities that it will be undertaking during the Municipal Year. 
1.2 The work programme details the various topics and issues that each Committee 

intends to look into during the coming year, with the aim of producing evidence 
based recommendations intended to provide service improvements for Cabinet 
and external agencies/bodies to consider. 

1.3 Under the Council’s Constitution, Overview and Scrutiny Committees are 
required to agree a work programme at the start of the Municipal Year outlining 
their priorities and likely outcomes of considering these issues. 
The work programme is developed taking into account: 
• Corporate priorities and objectives, including the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
• Partnership strategic priorities and objectives. 
• The interests and concerns of Members, Council officers, members of the 

public and other stakeholders such as community and voluntary groups and 
local businesses. 
 

1.4 Committees are encouraged to review the work programme on a regular basis to 
ensure it remains relevant and to prioritise the workload of the Committee. 

1.5 Members are reminded that the work programme must
[...]
mance Report To provide a detailed report on the Children’s 
Services performance, informing the Committee of 
the latest indicators across Children’s Services. 

Great Western Hospital 
(GWH) 
Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) 
NHS England 
Healthwatch 
 

 
 

TASK GROUPS 
 

 
Item Objectives 

SEND reforms The SEND Task Group will review the implementation of the Special Education 
and Disability (SEND) Reforms relating to the Children and Families Act 2014 with 
specific focus on their implementation in the Borough of Swindon.   
 

 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Education Standards and Performance Report
	Appendix 1 - 2014_15 Attainment at all stages.
	Appendix 2 Œ Provisional Early Years Foundation Stage Profile 2015
	Appendix 3 Œ Key Stage 1   2015 Local Authority Main Indicators
	Appendix 4 Œ Provisional Key Stage 2    2015 Local Authority Main Indicators
	Appendix 5 Œ Provisional Key Stage 4 2015 Local Authority Main Indicators
	Appendix 6 Œ 2014 _ 15 attainment by groups in Swindon
	Appendix 7 Œ 2014_15 Attainment by Groups -  Annex A
	Appendix 8 Œ Permanent and Fixed Term Exclusions Official Statistics 2013_14
	Appendix 9 Œ Swindon Education Strategy Overview 2014_15
	Appendix 10 Œ Swindon Education Strategy Board Terms of Reference.
	Appendix 11 - Improving Educational Outcomes in Swindon (Ofsted Action Plan)
	Appendix 12 Œ School Absence  Statistics

	7 Work Programme 2015_16
	Appendix 1 - Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN'S HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND EDUCATION OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2015 

 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Gemma McCracken (Chair), Michael Bray, John Haines, 
Cathy Martyn, Teresa Page, James Robbins, Eric Shaw, Carol Shelley, 
Nadine Watts, Steve Weisinger and Robert Wright, Paul Sunners (Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education), Valerie Johnstone (Governor), Jo Garton (Swindon 
Association of Primary Headteachers), Alison Paul (Swindon Association of Special 
Schools Headteachers), Liz Townend (Bristol Diocese) and Mary Cosker 
(Healthwatch). 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fionuala Foley, Maureen 
Penny and Julie Wright, David Dawson (Catholic Diocese), Kevin McNamara (Great 
Western Hospital), Dr Wendy Wodhouse (Oxford Health NHS Foundation Trust). 
 
 
18.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in any 
matters to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Councillor James Robbins declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest as he 
was a Foster Carer.  
 
Councillors Nadine Watts, James Robbins and Gemma McCracken and Mr Paul 
Sunners declared personal and non-prejudicial interests as they were school 
governors. 
 
19.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd September 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
20.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were asked or submitted for this meeting. 
 
21.   Education Standards and Performance Report 

 
The Board Director, Commissioning and the Head of Education submitted a 

joint report setting out the achievements of Swindon children and young people in 
their public assessments in primary and secondary schools.   

 
Mr Peter Nathan, Head of Education explained that the report highlighted 

improvements in performance and areas for development.  He advised that 
performance was measured against national averages and the report included data 
regarding attendance and behaviour which could be an indicator of pupil and school 
performance. 

 



Mr Peter Nathan introduced Ms Sarah Foulkes, Commissioner for Education 
and Mr Nigel Pickering, Additional Provision and Regeneration Manager.  He 
explained that at the end of Key Stage 1, attainment had risen in all subjects. 
Members noted the difference in attainment for disadvantaged pupils and that at 
Key Stage 2 girls attained a higher standard than boys.  He commented on the 
Ofsted Inspection Framework that had changed over recent years and that a new 
Framework was implemented with effect from September 2015.  

 
Mr Peter Nathan referred to school exclusions and attendance and explained 

that attendance was above the national average for both primary and secondary 
schools.  Fixed term exclusions had increased over the past years and that together 
with the Local Swindon Safeguarding Board, the Local Authority partnered with 
schools to address this.   

 
The Committee welcomed the improvements in 2014/15 and Mr Peter 

Nathan, Ms Sarah Foulkes, Mr Nigel Pickering and Mr John Gilbert, Board Director 
Commissioning, responded to questions put by members regarding the following 
points: 

 Addressing the disadvantage relating to the attainment gap particularly 
as this widened when pupils progressed from primary to secondary 
schools and how Pupil Premium Funding helped in narrowing the gap. 
The Committee noted the following factors that were relevant to the 
attainment gap: 
(a) socio-economic factors; 
(b) how the pupil premium was utilised to raise pupil attainment, 

particularly those receiving free school meals; 
(c) how information relating to pupil premium expenditure was 

available on schools’ websites;  
(d) work undertaken by schools to reduce the gap; and  
(e) proposed work to be undertaken by the virtual head teacher to 

address narrowing the attainment gap.  

 How to utilise pupil premium funding.  Members enquired if Pupil 
Premium Funding could be utilised solely for the child attracting the 
funding and how this was applied by other authorities.  Members 
noted that Appendix 7 of the report indicated a narrowing in the 
disadvantaged attainment gap, particularly at Key Stage 2 and that 
schools were allowed to use Pupil Premium Funding as they saw fit to 
ensure the attainment gap narrowed. In response to a query regarding 
national standards, Ms Jo Garton (Swindon Association of Primary 
Headteachers) referred to the work being undertaken in primary 
schools to narrow the attainment gap.    

 The type of support, particularly through Traded Services, available to 
assist academies.  

 The effect of pupils with English as an Additional Language on 
schools’ performance.  Members noted that this was not an issue in 
Swindon schools and nationally, pupils with English as an additional 
language outperformed their peers in the range of subjects studied. 

 Discussions undertaken with the Regional Schools Commissioner 
regarding schools’ performance.  

 The importance of strong leadership in schools. 

 Local Authority Ranking as reflected in Appendix 5 (Provisional Key 
Stage 4 results).  Members noted that as with Ofsted practices, 



Swindon ranked itself against other local authorities.  

 Why the level of attainment fell between Key Stages 2 and 4 and 
actions being taken to address this.  Mr Peter Nathan confirmed that 
various factors may affect a pupil’s progress such as the quality of 
teaching and change in personal circumstances.  He elaborated on 
discussions undertaken with schools to address this, particularly 
raising pupils’ aspirations.  

 Awareness that a number of Swindon pupils study out of Borough and 
statistics relating to their performance was unavailable.   

 Confirmation that Academy Schools were autonomous.  Mr Peter 
Nathan referred to the working relationship with academies, including 
the Teaching School. Members noted that all academies worked in 
different ways and that working as part of a cluster offered various 
opportunities to improve performance.   

 Schools attendance at events that enabled networking opportunities. 

 Understanding the importance of parents’ involvement within the 
school community.  

 Behavioural Policies and how these can contribute in the reduction of 
exclusions. 

 Confirmation of how the Fair Access Panel provided strong guidance 
to pupils and schools.  

 Strategies being implemented to reduce the number of exclusions in 
special schools. 

 Clarity on the behavioural strategy utilised for Looked After Children.   
          Resolved: (1) That the Head of Education be thanked for his 

informative report. 
          (2) That the Head of Education be requested to circulate attainment 
data reflected by school type, particularly reflecting where academies were 
stand alone or part of a trust.  
          (3) That the Elected Member of the Youth Parliament be requested to 
circulate information regarding her campaign, “Raising Aspiration”.  
          (4) That the Head of Education be requested to circulate exclusion 
data for Looked After Children.   

 
22.   Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Reform  

Task Group Update 
 

 Mr Paul Sunners, the Chair of the SEND Reform Task Group, reported on 
the progress of the Task Group to date.  He referred to the importance of member’s 
attendance and collaboration, and to the discussions held at the meetings.  The 
Chair thanked Mr Sunners and the task group for their work and advised that the 
Committee looked forward to their report and recommendations in April 2016.    
 Resolved – That progress made by the SEND Task group, be noted. 
 
23.   Work Programme 2015_16 

 
 The Director of Law and Democratic Services submitted a report concerning 
a work programme detailing the activities that the Committee would be undertaking 
during the forthcoming Municipal Year, with the aim of producing evidence based 
recommendations intended to provide service improvements for Cabinet and 
external agencies/bodies to consider. 

Resolved – That the report be noted. 



 


